- 3 1. Strike the word "November" in line four (4) and substitute in 4 lieu thereof the word "December".
- 5 2. Strike the word "December" in line fourteen (14) and sub-6 stitute in lieu thereof the word "January".
- SEC. 5. Amend section forty-nine hundred twenty-four (4924), code, 1931, by striking the word "January" in lines ten (10) and eleven (11) and substituting in lieu thereof the word "February".
- SEC. 6. Amend section forty-nine hundred twenty-nine (4929) by striking the word "January" in line five (5) and substituting in lieu thereof the word "February".
- SEC. 7. Amend section forty-nine hundred thirty-one (4931), code, 1931, by striking the word "January" in line one (1) and substituting in lieu thereof the word "February".
- SEC. 8. Amend section forty-nine hundred thirty-three (4933), code, 1931, by striking the word "May" as it appears in lines two (2), five (5), and fourteen (14) and substituting in lieu thereof the word "June" in each of the said lines.
- 1 Sec. 9. Amend section forty-nine hundred thirty-six (4936), code, 2 1931, by striking the word "May" in line two (2) and substituting in 3 lieu thereof the word "June".

House File No. 102. Approved March 22, 1933.

CHAPTER 77

MOTOR VEHICLE DEPARTMENT SUPPORT FUND

H. F. 586

AN ACT to amend sections forty-nine hundred ten (4910), forty-nine hundred sixty-d one (4960-d1), forty-nine hundred sixty-d twenty-five (4960-d25), five thousand (5000), five thousand ten (5010), and five thousand twenty-seven (5027), code, 1931, relating to motor vehicle license fees and operator's and chauffeur's license fees and the duties of the motor vehicle department and the funds available for its support.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. That section forty-nine hundred ten (4910), code, 1931, 2 be amended by inserting after the word "registered": "annually".
- 1 SEC. 2. That section forty-nine hundred sixty-d one (4960-d1), 2 code, 1931, be amended by adding at the end thereof a fourth numbered paragraph as follows:
- 4 "4. 'Department'. The motor vehicle department of the state of Iowa under the secretary of state."
- SEC. 3. That section forty-nine hundred sixty-d twenty-five (4960-2 d25), code, 1931, be amended by striking out the words "as provided herein" in lines eleven (11) and twelve (12) of this section and substituting therefor the following:
- 5 "who shall place same in the maintenance fund of the motor vehicle department".

SEC. 4. That section forty-nine hundred sixty-d twenty-seven (4960-d27), code, 1931, be amended by striking out the last six words 2 3 of said section and substituting therefor, the following:

4 "fifty cents for duplicate: chauffeur's badge, fifteen cents of which shall go to the county issuing same and thirty-five cents to the treas-5 urer of the state of lowa to be placed in the maintenance fund of the motor vehicle department, and twenty-five cents for duplicate operator's license fees; the fees to be disposed of the same as original 7 8 operator's license fees".

SEC. 5. That section five thousand (5000), code, 1931, be amended by striking the period at the end of the section and adding in lieu

thereof the following:
"and to carry into effect the provisions of the law relating to opera-4. "and to carry into effect the 5: tor's and chauffeur's licenses."

House File No. 586. Approved April 24, 1933.

CHAPTER 78

MOTOR VEHICLES. LICENSE FEES FOR HEARSES

H. F. 200

AN ACT to amend sections forty-eight hundred sixty-three (4863), forty-nine hundred eight (4908), and forty-nine hundred twelve (4912), code, 1931, specifying license fees for hearses.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Amend section forty-eight hundred sixty-three (4863), code, 1931, by striking out of paragraph 6, line 8, the word "hearses, 2
- 3 following the word "of".
- SEC. 2. Amend section forty-nine hundred eight (4908), code, 1931, line 2, by inserting after the word "trucks" the word ", hearses". 1
- 1 Amend section forty-nine hundred twelve (4912), code, 2 1931, by adding thereto the following:
- 3 'The annual license fee for hearses shall be fifteen dollars (\$15.00). Passenger car plates shall be issued for hearses."

House File No. 200. Approved April 4, 1933.

CHAPTER 79

MOTOR VEHICLES. LICENSE FEES FOR WELL DRILLS

H. F. 389

AN ACT to amend chapter two hundred fifty-one (251), code, 1931, relating to license fees for well drills.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Chapter two hundred fifty-one (251), code, 1931, is
- hereby amended by inserting after section forty-nine hundred twenty
- (4920) the following section: